operating lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 on December 31, 2018 is explained as
follows:

The future minimum lease payments of non-cancellable operating lease

commitments on December 31, 2018   $ 104,541,233
Less: Recognition exemption for short-term leases   (2,129,301)
Less: Recognition exemption for leases of low-value assets   (23,334,542)
Less: Recognition of non-lease components of the contracts   (18,487,760)

Undiscounted amounts on January 1, 2019   $ 60,589,630

Discounted amounts using the incremental borrowing rate on January 1, 2019   $ 53,305,621
Add: Finance lease liabilities on December 31, 2018   4,139,632

Lease liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019   $ 57,445,253

The Group as lessor

Except for sublease transactions, the Group does not make any adjustments for leases in which it is
a lessor, and it accounts for those leases with the application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1,
2019.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS
16 is set out as follows:

As Originally
Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments
Arising from

Initial
Application

Restated on
January 1, 2019

Prepayments   $ 725,586   $ (31,572)   $ 694,014
Long-term prepayment for leases   473,417   (473,417)   -
Property, plant and equipment   78,371,995   (3,167,902)   75,204,093
Right-of-use assets   -   55,386,761   55,386,761

Total effect on assets   $ 79,570,998   $ 51,713,870   $ 131,284,868

(Continued)

2019
ANNUAL REPORT128 - 17 -

As Originally
Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments
Arising from

Initial
Application

Restated on
January 1, 2019

Finance lease payables - current (included

in current portion of long-term
liabilities)   $ 305,302   $ (305,302)   $ -

Provisions - current   478,622   (476,726)   1,896
Other advance account   204,546   (119,680)   84,866
Lease liabilities - current   -   8,974,718   55,548,934   8,974,718
Finance lease payables - non-current   3,834,330   (3,834,330)   -
Provisions - non-current   297,007   (295,562)   1,445
Other advance account - non-current   765,068   (670,208)   94,860
Lease liabilities - non-current   -   48,470,535   48,470,535

Total effect on liabilities   $ 5,884,875   $ 51,743,445   $ 57,628,320

Accumulated deficits   $ (7,131,851)   $ (29,138)   $ (7,160,989)
Non-controlling interests   466,736   (437)   466,299

Total effect on equity   $ (6,665,115)   $ (29,575)   $ (6,694,690)

(Concluded)

b. The IFRSs endorsed by the FSC for application starting from 2020

New IFRSs
Effective Date

Announced by IASB

Amendments to IFRS 3 “Definition of a Business”  January 1, 2020 (Note 1)
Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 “Interest Rate Benchmark

Reform”
 January 1, 2020 (Note 2)

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 “Definition of Material”  January 1, 2020 (Note 3)

Note 1: The Group shall apply these amendments to business combinations for which the acquisition

date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after
January 1, 2020 and to asset acquisitions that occur on or after the beginning of that period.